strategies implemented during the first half of 2010.
More specifically:
• A portion of the new bond issued floated in March 2010 amounting to 275 million euros was left

at its contractual rate of 3.25%, while the balance of 225 million euros was converted to a variable
rate with interest rate swaps;

• A structured derivative executed for 500 million euros allows the interest rate to float at market
rates within a contractually established cap and floor.

With this strategy, the Group benefits from the lower costs provided by the variable rate compared with
the fixed rate, thereby lowering its borrowing costs, while being protected from possible future
increases in interest rates.
The table below provides a sensitivity analysis that shows the impact on the income statement and
shareholders’ equity, respectively, of a hypothetical shift of the forward curve of plus or minus 50 basis
points compared with the rates actually applied in the first half of 2010 and provides a comparison
with the corresponding data in same period in 2009:

Sensivity analysis 1st half 2010 06.30.2010
(in millions of euros) Impact on financial expense (P&L) Impact on the cash flow hedge reserve (S.E.)

+50bps base -50bps +50bps base -50bps

Edison Spa 62.1 50.1 52.0 - - -

Sensitivity analysis 1st half 2009 12.31.2009
(in millions of euros) Impact on financial expense (P&L) Impact on the cash flow hedge reserve (S.E.)

+50bps base -50bps +50bps base -50bps

Edison Spa 44 36 27 - - -

134 I Semiannual Report at June 30, 2010

Condensed Semiannual Financial Statemets of Edison Spa

Credit Risk
The credit risk represents Edison’s exposure to potential losses caused by the failure of commercial
and financial counterparties to honor the commitments they have undertaken.
To control this risk, the operational management of which is specifically the responsibility of the Credit
Management Function, which is part of the corporate Finance Department, the Group implemented
procedures and programs designed to evaluate customer credit worthiness (using specially designed
scoring grids) and subsequently monitor the expected cash flows and any collection actions.